College of Education is located in Pankshin about one 

hundred and twenty five kilometers North-East of Jos, 

and Plateau State Polytechnic is located in Barkin Ladi 

Local Government. 

The target population of this study comprised 

of all NCE Technical education students in Plateau 

State. One hundred and seventy two (172) from Federal 

College of Education Panksin and one hundred and fifty 

four (154) students from Plateau State Poly technique 

B/Ladi for 2022/2023 session. For the purpose of this 

work; the researcher adopted purposive sampling 

technique, which is a non-probability sampling 

technique (Dakun, Ogbonna, Lere, & Bulus, 2002).